J. Eng. Technol. Sci., Vol. 54, No. 4, 2022, 220411
Received May 28th, 2021, 1st Revision November 11th, 2021, 2nd Revision January 31st, 2022, Accepted for
publication March 15th, 2022.
Copyright ©2022 Published by ITB Institute for Research and Community Services, ISSN: 2337-5779,
DOI: 10.5614/j.eng.technol.sci.2022.54.4.11
Strength Enhancement, Ductility, and Confinement
Effectiveness Index of Fly Ash-based Geopolymer
Concrete Square Columns

column axial capacity. Based on the ratio of Pmax/Po ≥ 1, as shown in Table 3, the
column with s/ACI = 0.5 fulfilled the design capacity. Thus, the required ratio of
lateral reinforcement for concentric axial load design is s = 0.5 ACI.
Table 3 Summary of test results.
Specimen
-Spacings = Ash/s.hc (%) Po Pmax
1 85
f'co f'cc f'cc /
f'co
Pmax /
Po
exp /
ACI
85/1
(mm) ACI/SNI Exp. (kN) (kN) (Mpa)(Mpa)
AKKP-M20-S30 7.45 - 30 1.33 2.25 816.10 1040.500.00360.0391 24.57 36.00 1.47 1.27 1.69 10.81
AKKP-M20-S50 7.45 - 50 1.33 1.35 816.10 937.13 0.00280.0156 24.57 32.43 1.32 1.15 1.01 5.61
AKKP-M20-S70 7.45 - 70 1.33 0.96 816.10 894.45 0.00200.0091 24.57 30.80 1.25 1.10 0.72 4.47
AKKP-M25-S30 7.45 - 30 1.55 2.25 897.82 1126.760.00330.0348 27.42 38.99 1.42 1.25 1.45 10.55
AKKP-M25-S50 7.45 - 50 1.55 1.35 897.82 1015.530.00270.0184 27.42 35.14 1.28 1.13 0.87 6.72
AKKP-M25-S70 7.45 - 70 1.55 0.96 897.82 985.47 0.00210.0109 27.42 34.10 1.24 1.10 0.62 5.24
AKKP-M30-S30 7.45 - 30 1.93 2.25 1062.161301.600.00380.0296 33.17 45.04 1.36 1.23 1.17 7.82
AKKP-M30-S50 7.45 - 50 1.93 1.35 1062.161178.160.00330.0155 33.17 40.77 1.23 1.11 0.70 4.72
AKKP-M30-S70 7.45 - 70 1.93 0.96 1062.161147.310.00270.0108 33.17 39.70 1.20 1.08 0.50 4.03
 Herwani, et al.
810
(a) (b) (c) (d)
Figure 3 The collapse pattern of geopolymer concrete column specimens with